

No. 15-0407

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY, ROBERT W. CAUDLE,  
AND RICKY STOWE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TRAVIS G. COLEMAN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Fifth District Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas

---

**AMENDED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

Lindsay Hagans  
State Bar No. 24087651  
lindsay.hagans@bracewelllaw.com  
BRACEWELL LLP  
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 223-2300  
Facsimile: (800) 404-3970

Dale Wainwright  
State Bar No. 00000049  
dale.wainwright@bracewelllaw.com  
Patrick Caballero  
State Bar No. 24028975  
patrick.caballero@bracewelllaw.com  
BRACEWELL LLP  
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 2300  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 472-7800  
Facsimile: (800) 404-3970

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL**

**Respondent:**  
(Defendant)

Travis G. Coleman

**Respondent's Counsel:**

David M. Walsh IV  
State Bar No. 00791874  
CHAMBLEE, RYAN, KERSHAW &  
ANDERSON, P.C.  
2777 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 1157  
Dallas, Texas 75207  
Telephone: (214) 905-2003  
Fax: (214) 905-1213

*Appellate Counsel*

Wade A. Forsman  
State Bar No. 07264257  
P.O. Box 918  
Sulphur Springs, Texas 75483

*Trial Counsel*

**Petitioners:**  
(Plaintiffs)

ExxonMobil Pipeline Company  
Robert W. Caudle  
Ricky Stowe

**Petitioners' Counsel:**

Nina Cortell  
State Bar No. 04844500  
Jason P. Bloom  
State Bar No. 24045511  
Alicia Calzada  
State Bar No. 24076296  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
Telephone: (214) 651-5000  
Fax: (214) 651-5940

*Appellate Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REFERENCES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vi
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Texas Legislature intended the TCPA to promote judicial efficiency and protect the rights of corporate defendants engaging in protected communications.....	3
A. <i>Defendants in Texas have historically lacked adequate dismissal procedures.</i> .....	4
B. <i>The Texas Legislature intended the TCPA to ensure the speedy disposal of meritless, speech-related civil litigation.</i> .....	5
II. The Court of Appeals’ opinion contributes to the confusion in the lower courts. ....	6
A. <i>There is some confusion among Texas appellate courts regarding proper application of the TCPA.</i> .....	7
B. <i>The decision below exacerbates confusion regarding what internal employer speech triggers the TCPA’s early dismissal mechanism.</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AOL, Inc. v. Malouf</i> , No. 05–13–01637–CV, 2015 WL 1535669 (Tex. App.—Dallas Apr. 2, 2015, no pet.) .....	10
<i>Cheniere Energy, Inc. v. Lotfi</i> , 449 S.W.3d 210, 214 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, no pet.) .....	7
<i>Combined Law Enforcement Ass’ns of Tex. v. Sheffield</i> , No. 03–13–00105–CV, 2014 WL411672 (Tex. App.—Austin Jan. 31, 2014, pet. denied).....	10
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Company v. Coleman</i> , 464 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. App.—Houston [5th Dist.] 2014, pet. filed) .....	9
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2014) .....	2
<i>Lippincott v. Whisenhunt</i> , 462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015) .....	2, 9
<i>Neyland v. Thompson</i> , No. 03–13–00643–CV, 2015 WL 1612155 (Tex. App.—Austin Apr. 7, 2015, no pet. h.) .....	7, 10
<i>Serafine v. Blunt</i> , 466 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015, no pet.).....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(7).....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.002 .....	5, 10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.003 .....	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.004 .....	6

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(b).....6

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(c).....6

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 311.005(2) .....10

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....4

Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 91a .....1, 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *In re State Farm Lloyds (Ramirez)*, No. 15-0903 (Tex. Dec. 15, 2015).....5

Brief for Texans for Lawsuit Reform as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. Coleman*, No. 15-0407 (Tex. Sep. 28, 2015).....5

Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 91a: Prevalence and Practicality Two Years Later (Apr. 30, 2015) (<https://www.mcguirewoods.com/Client-Resources/Alerts/2015/4/Texas-Rule-Civil-Procedure-91a.aspx>) .....4

Wallace B. Jefferson, *The State of the Judiciary, Presented to the 83rd Legislative Session* (March 6, 2013), 76 Tex. B. J. 347.....4
